Furthermore, the economic analysis model used at BM has deemed it more reasonable to use initial

estimates of construction costs based on the current price of labour and materials. At the same time,

these estimates are very sensitive towards regional increases in wages, supply chain disruptions, and

changes in commodity prices at international levels.

Thus, MSQP has undertaken an extensive sensitivity analysis as a necessary step in determining how

sensitive are the results to changes in the key assumptions of a project's feasibility.

The analysis considers a range of plausible scenarios to ensure decision-making is robust and includes

contingency allowances within the cost estimates to reduce these risks. It is also advised that the study

be updated on a regular basis to account for modifications in economic policies, market conditions, and

project-specific advancements.

For stakeholders to comprehend the risks and possible unpredictability in results, this acceptance of

uncertainty is essential. It emphasizes how crucial it is to implement projects with flexibility and

adaptability so that changes can be made in response to evolving conditions.

Sensitivity Analysis Results
Varying Discount Rate

Discount Rate NPV BCR

3% 1462.08 1.75

5% 1138.69 1.58

7% 859.43 1.44

8% 734.03 1.38

10% (Base) 507.83 1.26

• Observation: As the discount rate increases, the NPV decreases and the BCR also reduces, indicating

lower project feasibility.

 Varying Capital Costs

Capital Cost NPV BCR

-20% (1560M) 897.83 1.58

Base (1950M) 507.83 1.26

+20% (2340M) 117.83 1.05

JSPM  Vol 9 Issue 2

 14

• Observation: Increasing capital costs significantly reduce the NPV and BCR. A 20% increase in capital

costs brings the BCR below 1, indicating that the project could become unfeasible.

Varying Annual Benefits

Annual Benefits NPV ($ million) BCR

-20% (520M) -290.97 0.85

Base (650M) 507.83 1.26

+20% (780M) 1306.62 1.67

• Observation: A decrease in benefits has a significant negative impact on the project, potentially making

it infeasible. An increase in benefits improves the project's NPV and BCR substantially.

4. Varying Operating Costs

Operating Costs NPV ($ million) BCR

-20% (200M) 815.06 1.42

Base (250M) 507.83 1.26

+20% (300M) 200.60 1.10

• Observation: Operating cost variations have a moderate impact on NPV and BCR. A 20% increase in

operating costs reduces NPV, but the project remains feasible.

Most Sensitive Variable: Annual Benefits—a 20% decrease causes a significant drop in NPV and reduces

the project’s BCR below 1.

Capital Costs also have a large impact—an increase of 20% reduces the project’s NPV and brings the

BCR to 1 or below, indicating potential unfeasibility.

Discount Rate has a strong impact on the NPV and BCR, especially at rates higher than 7%.

Operating Costs show moderate sensitivity, but the project remains feasible even with a 20% increase in